

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Contempt Case (Civil) No. 579 of 2024

Rana Pratap Singh & Ors. Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
 2. Mr. Kripa Nand Jha, Principal Secretary, Department of Transport, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi
- Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners : Mr. Pratyush Shounikya, Advocate
Mr. Shubham Mayank, Advocate
Ms. Priya Sahay, Advocate
Mr. Manish Kumar, Advocate
For the Opposite Party No. 2 : Mr. Amrit Raj Kisku, AC to GA-V

09/09.01.2026 Reference may be made to order dated 20.11.2025,

which reads as under:

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order dated 29.01.2024 passed in W.P.(S) No. 5125 of 2023 has not yet been complied.

Non-compliance of the aforesaid order even after lapse of more than 1½ years is viewed seriously by this Court.

However, at the request of Mr. Ajit Kumar, AC to GA-V, the opposite party no. 2 is granted three weeks' more time by way of last indulgence to file compliance affidavit, failing which appropriate order against the said opposite party will be passed on the next date.

List this case under the heading "For Admission" after three weeks."

- 2.** No compliance affidavit has been filed on behalf of the opposite party no. 2.
- 3.** Under the said circumstance, the opposite party no. 2 is directed to remain physically present before this Court on the next date fixed.
- 4.** Put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 30.01.2026.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

January 09, 2026
Manish